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Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd. (the "Company"), rvhich comprise the
Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June2022 and along with the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended
30 June 2022, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

In our opinion, except for the matter discussed in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the
accompanying financial statements of the Company give a true and fair view of the financial position of the
Company as at 30 Jyne2022, and of its financial performance and its cash flows forthe period then ended 30
June 2022 in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), the Companies Act, 1994
and other applicable laws and regulation.

An independent memberfirm ofAGN lnternational

Independent Auditor's Report
To the Shareholders' of Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

The Company has been incuring loss year after y'ear. Its accumulated loss was BDT - 5,328,902,697 for
the year ended 30 June 2022 and, as of that date the Company's Total liabilities exceeded its Total assets
by BDT - 538,354,163, These conditions or events indicate that a materialuncertainty exists that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue its operation in foreseeable future.
Moreover, we could not confirm the basis of management assumption to continue the company as going
corlcern. This is a non-compliance of IAS-1, paragraph 25-26.

As disclosed in note no. 4.00 (Share Capital) we could not confirm the share capital amount in the financial
statements due to absence of RISC Schedule X. In addition, rve did not provide us with Fomr -XII.

)

J Recoverable from Obaidullah amounting Taka 9,672,717 was carried forward since long without recover
any amount. Furthermore, the entity did not make any provision or did not make any impairrnent test against
these assets or write-off was not made as per IAS 36.

4. "l'he company did not recognize any provision for deferred tax for taxable temporary difference as per IAS-
12.

5. As disclosed in note 10.03 (Creditors for Expenses): The company did not transfer contribution of Provident
Fund amounting Tk. 19,123,024, this is a non-compliance as per Income tax ordinance First Schedule, part
B section 3 (c) and Provident Fund Loan amounting to Tk. 15,371,182 has been caried forwarcl since long
and the loan amount is increasing gradually. The Provident fund has not been audited for the last 12 years
and rve did not get management prepared financial statements of Provident Fund.

6 As disclosed in uote 10.03 (Creditors for Expenses): The company had deducted VAT & Tax amounting to
Tk. 16.908,967 but did not deposit in the government's treasury. Moreover, the company did not kept
liability for the fine as per section- 124 for the failure to submit withholding tax rehrm according to section-
75A of Income Tax Ordinance, 1984.
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1. As disclosed in the Statement of Profit or Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income (Mills), the

company had not calculated provision for tax @ 30% on Miscellaneous Income amounting to
8DT.34,898.976. and Capital gain @ l,Yo as per Finance A$ 2A22-23. Moreover, rve did not get the

detailed calculation of Tk. 207 ,699.

8. We are not provided with the schedule of PPE of Farm, due to rvhich we could not confirm the amount in
note no.1 6.

Emphasis of Matter Paragraph

l. As disclosed in note I 1.00: The financial statements of Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd. were not prepared as per
IAS-01 "Presentation of Financial Statements" para 72 "an entity classifies its financial liabilities as cLlrrent
when they are due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period but the entity did not present
any curent portion of long-term financial liabilities in the financial statements.

Section 50 of Inccine Tax Ordinance, 19821.

1. As disclosed in note 11.00: Provision for bad & doubtful debt Tk. 156,146 has been caried forward since
Iong.

As disclosed in note 24.00 the entity did not provide any calculation and clarification of interest on Loan-
I-lead office (CC Loan)

As per Para 55 of IAS 16" depreciation of assets begins when the assets are available for use. But the entity
charged depreciation on addition of fixed assets for whole year whenever it is added (available for use) as

property, plant and equipment.

7. As per Para 67 of IAS 16, "Carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment shall be
derecognized wlien no future economic benefits are expected from its use" But the entity did not
derecognize its PPE from which the entity did not gct any future economic benefits. We found that
substantial number of motor vehicle were obsolete.

8. As per IAS l6 Depreciation should be charged at such rate so the value of the assets could be allocated over
the useful life of the asset, but the companies depreciating rate is not consistent with the requirement of tAS
l6 resulting some assets are in usable and good condition but written down value of which is Taka l.

J

5

6

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the'International Ethics
Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (fESBA Code) together with
the ethical requirernents that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance rvith the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.
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9. Some liabilities were carried forwarded since long without making payment. Moreover, clarification for
those amounts rvas not to us. Instances are below

10. Some assets which carried forwarded its recoverability as per 1AS-36. A
below:Provision these assets Instances are

11. As disclosed in note 10.00: Workers profit participation Fund (WPPF) carry forwarded more than Eiglit
years amourlting Tk 8,62,147 . As per Sub-Sec 234 of the Bangladesh Labour Act 2006,the company should
make payment of W?PF of the previous income year which rvas made to be distribution according to the
proporlion (80:10: 10) to Participation fund, Welfare Fund and Labour Welfare Foundation Fund
respectively rvithin not more than Nine month from the end of the income year. Moreover, interest for non-
payment of WPPF was not provisioned as per said section 240 of Labour Act 2006"

Material uncertainty related to going concern

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared under going concern basis assuming
that the company will continue its existence for foreseeable future. However, significant amormt
of loan fiom government, negative Gross Profit Margin and Net Profit Margin, shortage of funci

negative equity such issues raise significant doubt on the company's going concerl assumption
and requires preparation of financial statements on breakup basis as per para 25, IAS- l presentation
of fi nancial statements"

Reporting on Other Information

Management is responsible fbr the other infonnation. The other information comprises all of the infbrmation in
the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report is

expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's renort.

Particulars Amount Reference Remarks

Audit Objective
1,889,83 I

Annexure-G More than 5 Years

Suppliers Security Deposit
I 1 1 1 6,08 )

Annexure-E More than 5 Years

Amount Reference Remarks

Stock of Stores and Spares 2,349,988 Note-17.02 More than 5 Years

Ferti lizer Shortage Recoverable 951,902 Annexure-R More than 1l Years

Advance Against Suppliers (NzVS Haque
Printing & packing) 80,000 More than 6 Years

Advance Against Salary 950,126 Annexure-O
Fluge amount
remains pending

Deposits 296,887 Note-18.02 Since Long time

Wages & Commission Advance 13,111,200 I{ote-18.01 Since Long tirne

l

*.

I

Particulars

Annexure-N
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Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form
of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection rvith our audit of the financial statements, our respollsibility is to read the other infbrmation
identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knorvledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements and
Internal Controls

llanagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements of the Company
and for such ittternal control as management determincs is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement. rvhether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the fin4ncial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's abitit-v to
continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Cornpany or to cease operations,
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financiat Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a rvhole are free
from ntaterial misstatement, 'whether due to fiaud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that inclucles our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs rvill always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise fi'orn
tiaud or eror and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expeoted
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statemeuts

Identiff and assess the risks of material rnisstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.
Obtain an understanding of interual control relevant to the audit in order to design audit plocedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances.

Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting estirnates
and related disclosures made by management.

Conclu<ie on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting anci,
hased ni lhe nrrdit errirlence nhfqirrerl rrrhofhcr a malorial r,rnor-toi.irr ^-io+r.-l^+-A +^ ^,,.,,.+. ^.

a

a

a

-{s part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout tlie audit. We also:
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conditions that rnay cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report

to the related disclosures in financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifl, our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

I{owever, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

r Evaluate the overall presentation, stmcture and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair
a Obtain sufficient financial information of the entities or

business activities to

direction, supervision

We are responsible for the

responsible for our audit opinion

'87, rve also report that:

Firm Registration No. P-46323

Mahfel Huq & Co.
iira r1,*r*d Alr* u rt; r:l;'if:l lrr:i rrcirieiel :ri,:ur':f irti irir ir: iljtlitrllr:r. li;rt,il:dl:i

i
agR,^:"",

(i)

(ii)

( iii)

(iv)

Place: Dhaka

Date: 2ilAN?il?i Dv c: Qge Zb g L FLU* s E\,Lb 68

d.uu.
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Equitv and liabilities
Authorized share canital
5,000,000 Ordinary Shares ofTk. 10/- each

Capital & Reserve fund:

Paid up Share Canital
2,700,000 Ordinary Shares ofTk. l0/- each

Golt. Equity Fund

Reserve & Surplus

Revaluation surplus

Golt. Grant & Inan

Retained Earnings

I,OA\ FT'ND:

Long Terrn Loan

Corl Loan tbrPayoll

Current Liabilities :

Liabi I ities

Short terrl Loan {

Current Account with farm

l urn over tax Reserve (Farm) (20 I 7- I 8)

Turn over tax Reserve (Fann) (20 I 8- I 9)

l)rur rsion lbr Lear e Pay And Craruiq

irtcr Project Current Account (Payable)

AN]OUNI DLIC tO BSFIC

'lotal Capital & Liabilities

Non Current Assets

Fixed Assets at Cost

Less: Accumulated Depreciation
'I'otal

Current Assets:

I n ve ntory

l.,oans, Advance, Deposit & Prepayments

Cash & Cash Etluivalents

Current,A,'C lvith F'ann

lnler project Current Accounts (Receivable)

Advance to ANSAR VDP-Gaibanda

Total
Total Property and Assets

Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Statement of Financial Position

As at June 2022

50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

,1.00

5.00

6.00

6.C

7.00

800

900

13.00

14.00

I500

16.00

10.00

1 1.00

12.00

10,180,735,757 25,647,794,426

(5,128,965,911) (199,937,329')

575,628,300

83 59,804,779

,890) (s,14r,807,890)

160,5t6.162

405,067.309

273,976 s7s,902,276 s6s,s83,471 56s,s83,471

:)
129.74).068

1,988,760,078

201,'731,610

165,3 70

5.665

73,961,426

2,648,459

2,667962,421

5,018,835,396 4,863,214,487

10,646,062,507 36,094,364,615 ____1!5,u!$47_ 548,556,487

I 7.00

r8.00

19.00

20.00

2t,00

25,687,429,769

36.227.218

25,651,202,551

488,746,809

10,646,062,507 __J56s3@&-

36,080,866,1 13 390.426.230

331,024,185

390,426,230

33 1 ,024,1 85

___$,q!!dt!?12_ 5J,402,045 59,402,045

82,192.646

42,48s.622

t6,027.546

201,731,640

146,5 I 6,988

200,000

489,754,442

36,094,364L15 346,824,847 548,s56,487

82,192,646

42,48s,622

t6,027,546

I 46,5 I 6,988

200,000
t',

The annexed notes form an integral parl ofthese financial statements

Signed as per our annexed report of even date

l.

Direct$r (-

dr-
N{d. Abdus Satter Sarkar, FCA
ICAB Enrollment No. 1522

For and behalf of
Mahfel l{uq & Co., Chartered Accounranrs\

Amount in Taka
Particulars Noles 30 June 2022

Mills
30 June 2022

Farm
30 June2022

TDfrl
30 June 2021

Restert
30 June 2021

Totrl

160,212.186

415.386,1 l4
2't3,976 160,s16,r62,

4 I 5,386,1 l4
I 60,5 I 6,1 62

27,000,000

2,62s,048

33,461,078

t0,l 16,4 I 8,005

2,85 1,00s

27,000,000

2.62s.048

28,948,105

27,000,000

2.62s.048

28,948.1 05

128,180,479

2,130,042,403

40,249,305

2,476,189

7t ,71

205,350,43 I

t6s,370

5,665

128,1 80,479

2,130,042,403

1 6s,370

5,665

40,249,305

2,476.18e

2.717.715.985

129,7 41,068

I,988,760,078

165,370

5,665

73,961,426

2,648,4s9

10,393,436,34s

s2,690,679

4 1,004,605

23,663,364

205,350,43 I

t66,037,729

2,349,988 55,040,667

4 1,004,605

23,663,364

166.037.729

General

a

272.347.864

1.231.626

205,521,466

i

.27,000,000'

'2,625,048.

36,3 I 2,083,

3s,76136t,426

t.231.626.

100.000



Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Statement of Profit or Loss Account and other comprehensive Income (Mills)

For the ended June 30,2022

A. Sales

B. Less: Cost of Sales:
(i) Opening Finished Goods:

Sugar

Molasses

(iij Cost of Production
( Transferred from Manufacturing Account)
(iii )Cost of Goods available for Sale (i+ii)
(iv) Closing Finished Goods:

Sugar

Molasses

Cost of Goods Sold (iii-iv)

C. Gross Profit/(Loss) For the year ( A - B )

D, Lessl Administration, Financial & Selling Overhead:

Administration Expenses
Head Office overhead exps.
Head Office exps,Board meeting,Budget & Other
Depreciation
lnterest on Loan
Selling and Distribution Expenses

E. Operating profit/(Loss) For the year (C-D)

F. Non-Operatinglncome:
Misc. Income
G. Profit before Tax
H. Tax Provision

I. Profit after Tax

21,939,134 175,183,59822.00

31 951 759 124,762,097

20,012,043
1,695,834

I 8,3 16,209

51,963,802

2,613,299

2,613,299

154,700,272

120,391,090

34,309,192

279,462,359

20,012,043

1,695,934

18,316,209

17.01

17.01

,i
49,350,503 259,450,316

Q7,411,369) (84,266,729)

23.00

24.00
2s.00

20,975,631

7 51,045
144,407

167,999,977
25,396

30,612,329
4,436,750

527,342
334,1 0g

305,949,093
2,916,796

189,996,356

_r217301J2/) r4?n R4' r l{t

26.00 34,898,976 36.083,900
(192,409.749) (392,759,235)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements

Signed as per our annexed repoft ofeven date

207,699

(182,616,447) _Qe3,!1!110_

'dr--,
Md, Abdus Satter Sarkar, FCA
ICAB Enrollment No. 1 522

For and behalfof
Mahfel Huq & Co., Chartered Accountants
Firm Reeird,r+tian No. P-46323
ntrr-. Kaf##6N r Er., Yr ,rt.r t{t.a A I ra

'.\
C.N/

General Managfer (Finance)

I

PIace:Dhaka

Date: 1t ,rht lrr:

Amount in TakaParticulars Notes
30 Jtne2022 30 June 2021

i



Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Statement of Profit or Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income (Farm)

For the year ended June 30, 2022

Particulars

A.Inome:
House Rent Received

Fruit Sells

Others Income

Total Income

B. Expenditure:
Salary & Wages

Administrative Overhead:

Electricity Bill
'fravelling Exp.

Entefiainment

Rent, Rate & Taxes

Office Stationary .

Maintenance Exp.

Diesel Exp.

Labor Wages

Fertilizer & Insecticide

Tree Plantation

Depreciation

Total Expenditure

C. Profit before Tax (A-B)
D. Tax provision

E. Profit after Tax (C-D)

The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese financial

Amount in Taka
June30,2022 June 30, 2021

3,357

10,500

65,268

34,000

3,165,061

13,857 3,264,329

3,273,951 8,886,076

100,471

3,460

23,250

456,454

917

2,025

34,482

21,250

2,415

26,940

701,313

a

1,218,909

4,492,760

(4,479,903)

10,259,053

(6,994,724)
I

(4,479,903) (6,994,',t24)

V
Manaf\r (Finance)

T

General

Place:Dhaka

Date: ii i,&NTiJ?3

Signed as per our annexed report ofeven date

Dir6ctor

6lu-.
Md. Abdus Satter Sarkar, FCA .

ICAB Enrollment No. 1522

For and behalfof
Mahfel Huq & Co., Chartered Accormtants
Firm Registration No. P-46323

90,306

25,484

389,505

3,042

9,260

701 12

ii!

a?-ogLryLhSf\2-96 8

1,372,977

L-""^
Inch6'tge
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Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Manufacturing Account

For the year ended June 30,2022

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June30,2022 June 30,2021

1,495,714

918,825

Notes

A. OpeningWork-in-Process

B. Material consumed:

Cost of Direct Materials

Other Production Material

Packing Materials

C. Factory Overhead:
Salary and Wages (Permanent)

Salary and Wages (Seasonal)

Overtime ( Spasonal)

Overtime ( Permanent)

lnsurance

Repair and Maintenance

Power and Fuel

Transport, Repair and Maintenance

Depreciation

D. Total (A+B+C)

E. Closing Work in process

Cost of Production (D-E) Carried Forward to
Trading, Profit & Loss Account

General

Place:Dhaka

Date: 24JAN?0?5

27.00

28.00

23,050,761

88,414

7t5,305
1,551,116

450,927

6 095 6

31,951,759 122,347,548

_3t9stJs9_ _n4J62W_

31,951,759 124,762,087

84,037,768

8,108,670

lll,527
r,760,239

18,043

9,206,412
4,194,836
2,166,249

12,743,8,04

-l

29.00

30.00

31.00

32.00

33.00

I

,.,.t/
vun$**(Finance) tu c.

r-

918,825
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Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statement

As at and for the year ended 30 June 2022

1.0 Background of the company:

Rangpur Sugar Mills Limited is a public Limited company incorporated in 1957 and started commercial Operation in the
year 1959 having Installed crushing capacity of 1000 TCD and subsequently increase to 1500 TCD. The Company Was

nationalized as per P.O-27 of 1972 and was Placed under Bangladesh Sugar Food Industries Corporation (BSFIC)for its
control, supervision and direction.

2.00 Main Activities of the Company:
2.01 Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka (Taka/Tl/BDT), which is the company's functional and

presentation eurrency. Except as indicated, financial information presented in Bangladesh Taka has been rounded offto
the nearest taka,

2.02 Reportipg period
The financial period ofthe company covers oile year from I July to 30 June and is followed consistently.

2.03 Comparative information
Comparative information has been disclosed in respect of the year ended 30 June 2022 for all numerical information in the
financial statements and also the narrative and descriptive information where it is relevant for understanding of the current
year's fi nancial staternents.

2.04 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and

expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimates and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that
have the most significant efFect on the amount recognised in these financial statements are stated in the following notes:

Note l0 - Employee benefits
Note l6 - Property, plant and equipment
Note - Provision for tax

2.05 Going concern

The Directors have made an assessment of the company's ability to continue as a going concern and they do not intend
either to liquidate or to cease trading. The Company has adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable

future. The current resources ofthe Company provide sufficient funds and attributable credit facilities to meet the present

requirements of its existing business. Since, there is no material uncertainties related to events or conditions at reporting
date which may cast significant doubt upon the company's ability to continue as a going concern, for this reason,

management continues to adopt going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

2.06 Accrual basis ofaccounting

The company prepares its financial statements, except the statement of cash flows, using the accrual basis of accounting.
When the accrual basis of accounting is used, an entity recognises the elements of financial statements such as assets,

liabilities, equity, income and expenses when they satisfu the definitions and recognition criteria for those elements in the

conceptual frarnework.

3.00 Accounting and Related Policies:

3.01 Accounting Policy:

The accounting and reporting policies of the mill conform to the lntemational Accounting Standards(lAS) and

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) the mill values its.assets and liabilities principally on historicalcost

/
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Notes Particular
Amount in Taka

Jr.lne30,2022 June 30,2021

4.00 Share Capital:
Authorized share capital
5,000,000 Ordinary Shares @ tk. 10.00 each

Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up Capital:
143,336 Ordinary Shares @ tk. 10.00 each fi.rlly paid in cash

consideration otherwise than cash

Total: 27,qqQpQq 21

50.000,000

1,433,360

25,566,640

t,433,360
25,566,640

5.00 Govt. Equity Fund:
SM&RFS (40%) Share Capital Equity

lntegrated sugar cane develbpment project (ICDP)

Total:

6.00 Reserve & Surplusl
This is made up as follows:
(a) Mills:
Capital Reserve

General Reserve

Total:

(b) Farm:
Reserve & Surplus

Total: '

(c)Revaluation surplus
Mills
Farm

Grand Total: (a+b+c)

7.00 Government Grant & Loans:
(a) Grants:

lntensive Cane Development Scheme Phase # 01

lntensive Cane Development Scheme Phase # 02

'f otal:
(b) Loans:

IDA Credit WB I 124 BD.

Total:

Grand Total: (a+b)

8.00 Long-tcrm Loan:
N,Iiils:

A. Foreign Loanl
IDA Credit WB 1399 BD.

IDA Credit WB Interest Accrued 1399 BD.

['rovision tbr lnterest on iDA Credit
PF.C India

Provision for Interest on PEC India
Total (A)

B. Local Loan:
ADB l.oan

SMRFS Loan (60%)

Total (B)

Sub-Total( A+B)

Farm:

C. Unsecured Loan:
Total (C)

1,741,078

883,970

1 ,7 4r,07 8

883.970

2,625,048

33,391,078

70,000

26,027,100

26,091,100

2,85 1,005

_______2,8si,99!_

2,8s 1,00s

2,85 1,005it

10,1 16,418,005

25,644,943,42t _
35,761,361,426

__35J2L,671,s09_ 28,948,105

160,323

74,965

160j23
74,965

235,288 23s,288

996,338 996:J38

996,338 996,338

1,23t.626 1,231,626

72,578,000

21,835,619

36,627,tt6
18,459,532

2.054.312

72,578,000

21,835,619

36,627,t16
t8,459,532
2,054,312

151,554,579 151,554,579

7,273,991

|,4t3,6t6
8,687,607

160.242.186 160,242,186

273,976 213,916

7,273,99t

273,976 273,916

9,697,607

I



Notes Particular Amount in Taka
June30,2022 June 30,2021

9.00 Govt. loan (Payoff):
Gort. Loan (Payoff)
Interest on Govt. Loan ( Payofl)
Govt. Loan 2018-2019
Govt. Loan Interest (2018-2019)

Govt. Operating I-n an (20 19 -2020)

Gort.Operating Loan Interest (2019-2020)

Gor.t. Operating Loan (2020 -2021)

Gor,'t.Operating Loan Interest (2021-2022)

Total 415,386,1 405,067,309

10.00

10.0r

Liabilities:
Mills:

Creditors for Goods Supplies Note-10.01

Creditors lor Expenses Note- I 0.02

Creditors for Other Finance Note- 10.03

Workers Profit Participation Fund ( WPPF)

Total

Creditors for Goods Supplies:
Trade Creditors

Unpaid Sugarcane price

Outstanding Liabilities for goods

Total {

Annexure-A

Annexure-B

Amexure-C

Mills:

Annexure-E

Annexure-F

Annexure-G

Annexure-H

Annexure-l

Arurexure-D

128,780,479 129,741,068

42,t42,311 42,845,737

698,02s 698,025

____4,8 40 33 6_ ____ $ng 62_

sl

10,02 Creditors for Expenses:

Outstanding Liabilities for Expenses

Outstanding Liabilities for Salary May/22-Jtne/22
Outstanding Liabilities for Expenses (Farm)

10.03 Creditors fbr Other Finance:

Mosque Fund Current Account
Salary lnconte Tax
Women club

Suppliers Security Deposit

Stafl Security Deposit

PF Contribution ( Permanent)

PF (Seasonal)

PF L,oan (Permanent)

PF Loan Seasonal

PF I'lO & Other Project

Employee Wellare Fund,/Loan

Officer's Welfare Fund

Revenue Stamp Account
VAT & Taxes

Officer's Association
Olficer's Club

Education Cess

Excess realized Growers Loan

Gro*,ers welt'are fund

Donation Workers

Audit Objeotion

Gratuity Payable

RelielFund (P.M)

Arrear W. Commission

Arrear P. Commission Payable A/c
Anear W. Commission Payable A/c
Wage commission Realise

Procalpa anudan

Salary & Wages Clearing A/C
Ceneral Club
Worker : rnion {:r rrenf ,aanrrnt

3,647,470

3,835,460

3,393,580

5,090,053

7,482,930

178,583,249

8,929,162
62,200,000

9,330,000

99,t76,093
9,917,610

4s,000,000

2,250,000

178,583,249

8,929,162

62,200,000

6,220,000

99,176,093

4,958,805

45,000,000

42,840,336

7,482,930

76,99s,066

862.147

43,543.762

8,483,033

76,851,526

862,147

s6,06i
41,241

12,950

1,08 r,1 16

439,808

t7,579,762

t,543,262

t4,674,822

696,360

2,173,489

1,532,295

s02,784

19,090

16,908,967

3,801

870

1,668,03 1

339,288

1 1,903

1,888,83 1

8,3fi,732
227,797

3,306,8 r 6

985,9 19

2,748,1t8
225,000

4,113
ln a/n

65,205

8s,241
25,820

1,370.770

539.808

21,005,965

|,543,262

13.708.252

694,791

2,003,399

r,523,782

575,622

188,,165

1'7,126.458

191

1 3,845

1,668,03 I

13,252,00

355,926

1 0,563

l ,498,96 r

6,055,323
111 101

45,006

3.247,32s
' 
2,417,447

82s,000

14,386

1,333

a\

":, \

8,483,633

I



Taka
JuneParticularNotes

11.00 Short term Loan
Cash Credit ( Secwed)

Cash Credit ( Agriculture)

12.00 Current Account with farm

13.00 Provisions:

A. N{ills:
Provision for Leave Pay And Gratuity

Provision for bad & doubtful debt
'l'otal:

B. Farm:
Provision for lnterest of WB Project

Total:

Grand Total: (A+B)

14.00 Intcr Project Current Account: (Payable)

BSFIC/Shipptng Office
F aridpur Sugar Mil1s

Panchagor Sugar Mills
Kustia Sugar Mills
BSRI

Nator Sugar Mills
Total

15.00 Amount due To BSFIC:

Total

16.00 Fixed Assets:

Fixed Assets at Mills (Note-16.01)

Fixed Assets at Farm (Note-16.02)

16.01 Fixed Assets at Mills:
World Bankl
Project and Equipment Corporation oflndia:

Strengthening out growers.

Mills Rehabilitation.

Sub Total

Plant and Machinery

Transport Vehicles

Sub Total

Office Equipment:
Strengthening Out Growers.

Mills Rehabilitation

Training center
'lechnical Assistance.

Sub Total

Furniture and EquiPment:
Strengthening Out Growers.

Mills Rehabilitation

Agrioultural Management

Plant and Machinery.

40,249,305

2,476,189

2,717,115,985 2,667,962,421

2,717,715,985 2,667,962,421

2,000

r,664,400

709,068

100,721

2,000

98,867

1,706,065

709,068

100,721

31,738

1,988,,760,078

40,093,159

156,r46

73,805,280

I 56,146

11

36,038,379,766

42,486,348

36,080,866,113

347,939,882
42,486,348

11,425,417

s62,262

,6791

i

230,681,687

1,7s8,078,391
230,721,687

1,899,320,716

11,425,417

62,9\6,73462,916,734

129,365

90,634
74,465

171,799

t29,365
90,634

74,465

t71 ,799

305,550

177.146

217,950

36,8 1 5,552

305,550

177,146

217,950

36,81s,552

466.264 466.264

205.350.43 I 20t,73t .640

20s.3s0,{31 20lJ3t'!r0

40.2{9,305 13,961,126

-

f

ffi. 37.s16,198



Notes Particular
Amount in Taka

June30,2022 June 30,2021

Mills:
Transport & Vehicles (Mills)

lntegrated sugar cane development scheme

Sub Total

t0,tt7,245,457
54,000

10,111D24fl

54,682,761

420,970

23,959,608

1,063,08 1

23,959,608

r,063,081

25,022,689 25,022,689

288,458

63,361,973

288,45 8

63,36 l,973

63,650,431

Land & Land Development

Sugar cane Development Scheme

Sub Total

Building & other cons. mills
Multiplication & reach scheme

Sub Total

Cattle feed plant

Plant & Machinery

Sub Total

Frurniture, l-ixture & OfIce Equipment (Mills)

Integrated sugar cane development scheme

Sub Total

Factory Equipment:
Loose Tools

a

Sundry Assets

Sub Total

Intensive Cane Development Scheme:

I C.D.S Phase # I

l(lDSPhase#2
Sub Total

Grand- Total

4,239,9',18

35,480

l 1,496,848

l85,l7l

4,275,458 _____l21sAsg_

4,239,978

35,480

l 1,496,848

r85,r7l
t911,682,019

16,02 Fixed Assets at f,'arm:

A. Assets of Farm:

17.00

Land, Road & Water Pipe

Office Building & Shed

Residential Building
Piant & Machinery

Weight bridge & others

Sub Total

B. Farm Modernization Scheme

Farm Modernization Scheme

Grand- Total

Sugar

1,325,142

___]47_23e_W_

9,868,s l9
246,314

t,127,670

61,400

549,407

11,853,310

30,633,038 30,633,038

Particulars NIills Farms
June 30,2022 June 30,2021

Amount in Taka

Stock of Finished Goods (i.{ote-i7.01)

Stock ofstores and spares (Note-17.03)

Stock of fertilizer and Chemical Pesticide

Store in Transit (Annexure Q )

17.01 Stock of
in Taka

_25$u_,429169_

1.695,834

1 8.3 I 6.209

125,603,760

821,99s

596,805

7

596,805

728,637

549.

25,654,81t,940

246.314

1,127 ,669

61,400

2,6t3,299
46,950,45t

4,980,954

49s,963

20,01 2,043

52,379,951

9,008,552

792, l 00

2,6t3,299
44,600,463

4,980,954

495p63

2,349,988

June 30,2021
M,Ton

Rate Per
l\{.Ton June 30,2022 I

Particulars

r@N 165 07 1s 831 2.613.299

63,6s0,431

82,192,646

I



Notes Particular
Amount in Taka

June 30,2022 June 30,2021

Quanti8 in M.Ton

17.02

18.00 Loan , Advance, Deposits & Prepayments:
A.Mills:
Loan to Growers
Advance Note 19,01

Deposit Note 19.02

Prepayment Note 19.03

Total:

B.Farm:
Realizable Lease Money

VAT
Total:

Sugar;
Opening Stock
Add: Production during the Year

Less: Sales during the year

Closing Stock

Molasses:
Opening Stock

Add: Production during the Year/ Inventory

Less: Sales during the year

Closing Stock

Stock of Stores and Spares :

A. Mills:
Construction Materials

Iron. Steel and Ferrous Metals

Pipe, Tubes and Fittings

Refectories

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants

Production Materials
Paint and Varnish

General Hardware "

Loose Tools
Domestic Equipments

Fumiture and Fixture

Cor<ls, Ropes and Chains

Packing, Gasket and Insulation Materials

Chemical and Laboratory appliances

Stock ofPrinting and Stationery

Mechanical Spare Parts

Electrical Spare Parts

Oftice Equipments

Transport Spare Parts

Miscellaneous Stores

Sub-'[otal

Stock ofstore & spares had been valued at weighted ayerage purchase price.

B. Farm :

Construction Materials

Electrical Stores

Pipe, Tubes and Fittings
Paint and Varnish
General Hardware

Loose Tools

Mechanical Stores

Miscellaneous Stores

Sub-Total
Grand Total (A+B):

165.070 957.510

_____*_2i12f!!_ _____2;4e288_
_____1!f!9M_ _____s2,37225J_

_______!u94!q!_

8,576

773

2,732

977

4,507

1,144

2,325,692

5,587

8,57 6

773

977

4,s07

I,t44
2,325,692

5,r87

26,918 2,006.518

26.918
26,918

2,006.518

t,979.600
0 26.918

957.5 t0
165.070

3,748.000

24.470

1,122.580

957.s10

3,712.470
2,814.960

i\

882,891

1,688,1 03

434,000
r,437,231

432,273

70,774

299,083

457,286

34,101

2,676

1 10,283

350,502

83,590

700,886

22,723,448

6,327,592

61,653

7,786,086

21 ,549 349,299

1,376,3 80

t,9s6.s24

57 4,7 50

2,688,036

938,706
75 ?11

330.221

458.6 I 4

34,854

3,230

1 I 1,168

350,784

83,590

732,756

22,716,637

6,31t,253

5,132

10,432,\26

I

13,525,962

27,t49,947

269,887

58,809

13,551,615

28,394,490

269,887

269,630

ffi



Notes Particular Amount in Taka
June 30,2022 June 30,2021

r8.01 Advance:
Fertilizer Shortage recoverable A/c
Advance Against Motor Cycle

Advance Against By Cycle

Advance Against TA/DA
Advance Against Expenses

Advance Against Cane Shortage

Advance Against Suppliers

Advance Against Salaries

Recoverable from Obaidullah ( Defalcated Amount)

Recor erable for Audit Objection
Advance Against Drain & Insecticide
Wages Commission Advance

Exp. Farm Advance
'Iotal

Annexure-R
Arurexure-J

Annexure-K

Annexure-L
Annexure-M
Annexure-S

Annexure-N

Annexure-O

Amexure-P

951,902
43,304
4,829

82,435

185,749

106,874
1 66,899

950,126

9,672,7t7

1,696,434

112,987

13,1 1 1,200

64,491

1,054,500

176,124

8,177

153,020

219,24t
142,70t

166"899

1,590,537

9,672,717

r,921,896

112,987

13,1 I 1,200

64,491

f 8.02 B. Deposits:
Security Deposit for Telex
Security Deposit for Insurance

Deposit fbr Oxygen cylinder
Deposit fbr PBS Line

Prepaid insuranco

I'otal

18,03 C. Prepayments:
Prepaid lnsurance

Tum Over tax
Total

19.00 Cash & Cash Equivalents:
Cash in Hand: A

500

20,000

1 68,000

81,387

s00

20,000

1 68,000

8 1,387

27,149,947 28,394,490

269,887 269,887

58,809 269,630

____!q!92_ __26e,630_

91,999 43,839

16,027,546

.')

Cash at Bank: B
Sonali Bank Ltd. Mahimagonl branch S.T.D-1

Sonali Bank Ltd. Mahirnagonj branch, S-1 A/C
Sonali Bank Ltd. Mahimagonj branch, A/c.No. 34000045 (For staff security)

Sonali Bank Ltd., Shilpa Bhaban Dhaka

Rupali Bank Ltd
sure cash A/C
'I'otal: (A+B)

20.00

21.00

Current Account With Farm:
'Iotal:

Inter Project Current Account: (DR)
Deshbondu Sugar Mills
Shampur Sugar Mills
Pabna Sugar Mills
Zell Bangla Sugar Mills
Joypurhat Sugar Mills
Kalia Chopra Sugar Mills
Thakurgaon Sugar Mills
Setabgonj Sugar Mills
Mobarokgonj Sugar Mills
North Bangal Sugar Mills
Natore Sugar Mills
RJC

Faridpur Sugar Mills
Rajshahi Sugar Mills
Carerv & Co. l.imited
Total:

205,350,43 I

_205,350,€1_
20t,731,640

186,3 l 8

4,282,133
11,332,127

473,781

102,519,519

117,672

2,841,947

244,592

719,334

5,838,9 r 9

17,805,591

t54,995

341,846

20,951,271

333,296

1,733,728

205,218

7

1,264,999

t,723,773

326,t56
2,565,258

I 0,1 03,52 1

r

186,318

4,282,133
11,332,t27

6,89 1,655

109,1 18,287

117,672

2,t46,t30
246,987

434,567

8,464,643

474,481

17,939,815

1,481,081

2,830,637

196

$

A ,729 146,516,988

,



Notes Particular
Amount in Taka

Jrune30,2022 June 30,2021

22.00 Sales:

A. Sale of Sugar: Quantity
(M.Ton)

Amount in Taka

June 30,2022 June 30,2021

11

J

IJ

661 ,500

2t5,334

sza,0oo

7,545,000

26,760,000
66,64s,000

383,500

1,635,000

441,000

17,927,000

26.918 1,700,834 121,336,500

957.555 20,238.300

958 20,238,300

984.473 21939,134

20,915,631 _____!!f_1?!3!_

Food dept(DC).
Whole Sale

Free Sales

Ration Shop

Credit Due to Mills
Gro'wers

Head Office(Credit)
Total:

B. Sale of Molasses:
Molasses
'Iotal:

Grand Total: (A+B)

23.00 Administrative Expenses:
Salary and wages

Overtime

Stafl welfare expenses

Training Expbnses

Repair and Maintenance

Printing and Stationary

Rent, Rates and Taxes

I nsurance

Cane Development E,xpenses

Traveling and Conveyance

Postage, Telegiam and Telephone

Entertainment

Bank Charge

Audit Expenses

Legal Expenses/ TEC/Head office
Newspaper, Periodicals
Advertisement and publicity
por.ver & Fuel

Total r

24.00 Interest on Loan
Cash credit (Agriculture)

Cash credit (Secured)

Head office CC Loan

Govt Operating Loan

25.00 Selling & Distribution Expenses:
Salary and wages

Loading/ Unloading Sugar And Selling Exp
Total :

26,00 Miscellaneouslncome:
Forfeiture of Security Money

House Rent, Head office Bank Rent Received

Sale of Empty Container/ Scraps

Sales ofpressmud

Other lncome

Capital Gain

Sale of Schedule

Total :

53,847,q8

_iu1z0$_
__ll!,183,s!!_

Annexure- T

i')

25,396

1,598,135

1.218.661

8,764

2,282,883

5,217,810

s,r34,36s
22,22t,604

33,550

1 25,809

7,400

205,634

35,590,757

I 54,300
orr

18,r33,022

76,987

120,320

153,2t9
546,589

361,778

219,210

16,290

2t7,tot
320,832

t4t,285
96,353

11,060

332,217

229.368

24,494,236

70,31 I

268,440

13,322

20t,337

484,456

2,185,926

784,552

2 1 5,868

619,562

36,675

334,93t
496,029

130,000

148,750

30,991

96,942

I

3

16,701,059

t21

805

22.459.444

153,941,135

ffi

25,396 2,8t6,796

{



Notes Particular
Amount in Taka

Jtne30,2022 June 30,2021

27.00 Salary & Wages( Permanent):
Transport

Mechanical

Chemical

Boiler
Turbine
Electrical

Civil
Cane Procurement & Development
Total I 84,037,,768

28.00 Salary & Wages ( Seasonal):

Transport

Mechanical

Chernical

Boiler

Cane Procurement & Development

Administration
'Iotal:

29.00 lnsurance:
Vehicle & Transport
Total:

{
30.00 Repair& Maintenance:
a) Repair & N{aintenance (Materials)

Consumable Stores & Spares

Other Factory Sqpplied
Sub- Total:

b) Repair & Maintenance (Outside)
Building & Structure

Furniture, Fixture & Other

Factory Plant & Machinery
Sub- Total:
Grand Total(a+b):

3I.00 Power & Fuel:
Petrol & Diesel

Firewood

Lubricant

Electricity Purchase from PBS

Furness oil
Other Fuel
-l'otal:

32.00 Transport, Repair & Maintenance
Consumable Stores & Spares

Other Factory Supplied
Repair & Maintence Outside

Total:

33.00 Depreciation

A. Mill Assets

Facrory Building
Plant & Machinery

Equipment

Vehicles & Transport

Total (A)
B. IDA (W,B) Assets (plant and machinery)
C. PEC (India) (plant and machinery)
Total (A+B+C)

3,2s7,894
16 1,480

1 49,1 88

I 1 ,160
4,044,148

484,800

8,108,670

18,043

18,043

715,305 2,620,034

3,334,714
715,305 5,9s4,748

82, I 00

464,198

2,70s,366

_____l;!1f51_
_9206,412715,305

i1

-___1,s5 1,11!_ __$9 4,836_

2,166,249

6.095.236

337,848

2,888,s48

963,763

8,247.493

,652

306,152

7,522,078
20,273,617

1,938,1 69

5,630,512
1982,779

5,303,887

t,617,840

39,768,886

2,923,65s
5,386,149

1,149,r 13

272,544

2,676,79t
803,847

9,838,662

87,7-21

I,463,395

1,222,947

269,072

2,661,407

41,410

450,927 1,411,352

6l, t9l
693,706

6,095,236 ___nJ-43,801_

!

ffi



Notes Particular
Amount in Taka

June30,2022 June 30,2021

34.00 Related Party Transection

34.01 lnter Project Current Account (Payable)

34.02 Inter project Current Accounts (Receivable)

SL Name Of Company Nature Relation June 30,2022 June 30,2021

1 BSFIC/Shipping Office

Inventory,
Motor Car

Inter Project

2,000 2,000

2 Faridpur Sugar Mills 98,867

3 Panchasor Suear Mills r,664,400 l,706,065

4 Kustia Sugar Mills 709,068 709,068

5 BSRI t00,721 100,721

6 Nator Sugar Mills 31,738

Total 2.476,189 2,648,459

SL Name Of Company Nature Relation Jrune30,2022 June 30,2021

I Deshbondu Sugar Mills

Inventory,
Motor Car

Inter Project

186,3 l8 186,3 18

2 Shampur Sugar Mills 4,282,133 4,282,133

3 Pabna Sugar Mills 11,332,127 11,332,t27

4 Zell Bansla Sugar Mills 6,89 1,655 473,781

5 .loypurhat Sugar Mills 109,1 18"287 1 I

116 Kalia Chopra Suear Mills t17,672

7 Thakurgaon Sugar Mills 2,t46,t30
8 Setabsonr Sugar Mills 246,987
o Mobarokgonj Sugar Mills 434,567 719,334

10 North Bangal Sugar Mills 8,464,643 5,838,9 r9

1t Natore Sugar Mills 474,481

t2 zuC 17,939,8 15 1 7,805,59 1

l3 Faridpur Sugar Mills 1,481,081

l4 Raishahi Sugar Mills 2,830,637

15 Carew & Co. Limited 91,196 154,995

Total: 166,037,729 146.516.988

I

i''!

2.841.947

244.592



os aN d N
d N € n O

c.t
r 6 $.l

'dof)

- =NE;N
>=

al

6

N

€
6
N

N

6

6

F

o
F.

r
i
N

t

O
N

F-
a-

6r
N

6
€
r

.!t

\o
d
6r

€
€

tr
r-N

.b;5
PO

o€
d'I

N

cl
a.l€ r€a

r
a

!!

.isi\

<;E
tr.=d
€LLL56

60

Iu

\o

t-

I

r-
rn
n
F.

:N
'Er N

€
N
N

in
ts-€
o\

a6

€.
c.la

N
oa
N

N

ot
€-
O

6

r

6\
t-

atN

=

(\
r
F-

r
c.t

€

r

F$
o\

6
€r €

d

iA

?d
pC
IN(€
E.a

r

d
<.

N\o
N
N

ar
F
6
a

r
\o

N\o

.+
N

N

\o

a.l

\o €
t-

r
t-

s
N

$

O

o

€
r
F.

t

r

r€ta
N€
F-

N

€

O
6r
N

6

r
F.

n

L

roE) ^< oN
\g I

E ..N

-i.5x
-d,/,

a

a

b,
.E

a r:itr>-o -.N
E!N

\\:
)\

dN
cr

r
$
N

c.l\o
c.l
N\o

o\
F\o
F
6

F-

o1
N\o

<f
$al

N

\o

o\
ot

\o

6 r

o\
c-

r

:f
E
N
\o
$

!f

F-r
6
ts-

ol

i

r

trE
ra

\od
6r

N

@"
€

eo

r
ts-

o

z
r-l

J

z
F
z

Fz

..:

z
Fl
p

.;rI

bI

bI

o
U
o

o
6

s

6

o

o
d

c
d

o

o

Fz
rd
2q
Do
El
ri
U
tu

a
I
o
U

(J
OI

o
u
o

o
d

6
o b0

'=

oo
d

E

oo
F

r'jI
D
F
X
I
z

xp
F
z

o

o
il
9

-o

o

rt

o
o
h!
d
d

e

o
b0

&

irzti

P
ri

z
F
U
t.l

il

z

z

a)

h
o

O

z
€c6
d

F
iI

r
lr

z
rl

@
N

N
N
O
N
!!z
i!
O

c
llcz
ill

.iP
->

-l-r

e?.=
<:ra
v!:a
.,1A

=4a !

v(Jz_
d9

!
o
tti
a
c
r
o
i-
O

Fa

/
f,l

a)

t



F-

N$
t
o\
tr+

la
N

Q

ali
r+
o\
irc
ro
.l

N.!t
ar.)
t
o\
!!
lr)
at

rh

6
t

la

od
!'l
,il

a!
,*
0
q)qq

v!

ao

oo

F-

€
a-
F-

lt

11

ffi

11

$
e.l

c.l

00

$

6l
o\\o{
t'-.

00
\o

11

oo
\o
o\

do

'2
o
q)
oa
6

o

EI2t
!il
L)l

3l
EI

it
3l: T
.-rl o o

'IE 
E

411*

[n
ts-
o\

r-t-al
t-

[n

r

|a
|a

o\

|a€in
\o

al6

r-
€

F-\o

F-|a

\o

$|a
rr)
(\t

ts-

F-
t--t-
ia
\o

Nt+
|a

N
o\

r-

g\

r..(r)
in

ra
N

o =N

o
d

cl
-N! cl

eE5:'u d
' 9t)

sE

.N

* srStr.=N
F:Li5^3

o9

'- g!6
9.=-eE!.

=NEF-
.-r
O^

N

=N>\o
=Y
I

0!

;q
E'N
.]d
2q;>
LO

oaJtrN

Ela! o6l?re

;T
= trF-

o

t
F-+

N

m\o
N

+

ri.

€
6
al

I
F-.cI
F-.aq
o\

str€
o\
.o"

c.t
c.)q
$"s

N
a.lt-
r+

\o

F-€
r-

s$n
F-
c.t
oo

\oao€

rc

rc
\o-
!c

-f
v)

r-
F.clill
=itaI\ol

t)F€
r+

ohO\ o\F- C-

O\*€

a
rf,

6

+
c-.1o\
e.l

+

t--

\o
N

I

-lx€

00

N
00

t-.

+
@

ct
o\

€

oo:f€
\o
o\
$

co

\o

6a
't-r/)r-N
t

+
$
n"
cn

€+
c.)

- -l-l-F nl€|6o" Rl-=-l .o"
* 6lO\l<ts 6lNls

u ^l1o

^ *lol-l- hl6lrq n"l!-l o\
- oO lola\o 6lhl6dl Nl'ql 6r
o 16l+\ol"l

ll

ll
^ -lol-l- hlalN
O\ i+ lrf I o\
- dldl oi\o @lral6 i

m Nl\olN€ 
11.

e
l.-
!f,

|a

i!
F.

ia
t

€6\o
Nal
io
N

rlo\
9o
c.) oo

ho\

oo
otor)O
F-\t
a.l 6
oo

^l-|,)lOt l\o
.ilol-l$

I

ieEi i = {c2 P ; 9€ efqe=iE:Es EEEes Eg

E3E5!15TI h ,i!ii iE
sI i$ i? EF E$ e,*6 H; ;: E; .ia 

=EEE JE Pi 
=.E 

HE {{

$

00

N6\o

ooo
!+ F-
@*\or)
O\ oorfi

€la
$
in
F
(.1

s

*€\o
aial
ia
N

l*-
lo6
l\o" q
lO\ ?,)16 \6

lN

Vl
o\o\

€6l

no
O\O
F-$
NN
00

o\€
o\
$

c.l o\D- \O
ro" q
..t O* a.lcl$s

FT
F.
N
N
\o
\o

F-
ao

+

a

6\
o\

r*
El
il
utl-i

O\6o\ \o
-O\6lo\o alci !f,
o\

6r\qlo] oi€Nl\O^.tl
+lrll

o\
o\
o\

al
o\

F-.

NN
cl
Hz
D

t!
t!z
rI]
c
q

F
&olEI

U)
F
IJ.]aa

:]=
a,_

zoxi

oA
/,iltrl/1
vt!zv<F

)
Fa

a')
t\

al

N

\o F-t-- O\

ON\o$

al

o\g\
o\

N
o\

t...

t


